

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 571/2023

c/w

WP(Crl) No. 65/2023

**Bharat Bhushan Alias Darshan & Ors.**

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Jagpaul Singh, Advocate.

**Vs**

**UT of J&K & Anr.**

..... Respondent(s)

Through: None for R-1.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**  
**ORDER**  
**(11.04.2025)**

- 01.** Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks further time for filing of requisites for the service of respondent No. 2. He shall do so within a period of two weeks. On doing so, notice shall be issued to the respondent No. 2, returnable within four weeks.
- 02.** List on **31.05.2025**.
- 03.** Interim direction, if any, to continue till next date of hearing.

**(M A CHOWDHARY)**  
**JUDGE**

**JAMMU**  
**11.04.2025**

*Bunty*