

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

Case: CRM(M) No. 571/2023

c/w

WP(Crl) No. 65/2023

Bharat Bhushan alias Darshan and Ors.

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Advocate vice  
Mr. Jagpaul Singh, Advocate

V/s

U.T. of J&K and Anr.

....Respondent(s)

Through :- None.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**08.05.2026.**

Steps for service of respondent No. 2 have not been taken.

Requisite steps for service of respondent No. 2 be taken within a period of one week. On steps being taken, fresh notice be issued to the said respondent, returnable within a period of four weeks.

List on **17.07.2026.**

**(SHAHZAD AZEEM)**  
**JUDGE**

Jammu:  
08.05.2026  
Mihul